Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 (audited) 15,302,116

Discounted at incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application 14,442,024
Add: Finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 December 2018 341,479
Less:  Commitments relating to short-term leases and those leases with a remaining lease

term ending on or before 31 December 2019 (313,414)

Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 (unaudited) 14,470,089

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 4,658,433
Non-current lease liabilities 9,811,656

14,470,089

14

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

30 June
2019

1 January
2019

S$ S$
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Properties 11,679,032 14,128,610
Equipment 13,872 1,576
Motor vehicles 503,549 356,602

Total right-of-use assets 12,196,453 14,486,788

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the unaudited consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Previously
reported as at
31 December

2018
Adoption of

IFRS 16

Adjusted as at
1 January

2019
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

S$ S$ S$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,235,443 (358,178) 2,877,265
Right-of-use assets – 14,486,788 14,486,788

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 62,063 4,596,370 4,658,433

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 279,416 9,532,240 9,811,656

At the date of authorisation of these unaudited consolidated financial statements, the Group has not applied any
new IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue represents the consideration specified in contracts with customers for the provision of manpower
outsourcing and ancillary services, dormitory services, IT services and construction ancillary services, solely
derived in Singapore.

Information is reported to Mr. Kuah Ann Thia, the chief operating decision maker of the Group (“CODM”)
for the Period, for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment. The CODM reviews